

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

IN RE FORTERRA, INC. SECURITIES
LITIGATION

Case No.: 3:18-cv-01957-X

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

III. STANDARDS GOVERNING APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS 4

IV. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE 6

 A. Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs’ Counsel Adequately Represented the Settlement Class .. 6

 B. The Settlement is the Product of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel Under the Auspices of a Well-Respected Mediator and There is No Fraud or Collusion 7

 C. The Relief Provided to the Settlement Class Is Adequate 8

 1. The Cost, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal 9

 2. The Probability of Plaintiffs’ Success on the Merits and The Range of Possible Recovery 10

 3. The Probability of Plaintiffs’ Success on the Merits 12

 4. Other Factors Established by Rule 23(e)(2)(C) Support Final Approval of the Proposed Settlement 15

 D. All Settlement Class Members Are Treated Equitably 17

 E. The Remaining *Reed* Factors Warrant Final Approval of the Settlement 18

 1. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed..... 18

 2. The Opinions of Lead Counsel, Plaintiffs, and Absent Settlement Class Members..... 20

V. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE FINALLY CERTIFIED..... 21

VI. THE NOTICE PROGRAM SATISFIES RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS 21

VII. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE..... 23

VIII. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.,
572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) 9

Al’s Pals Pet Care v. Woodforest Nat’l Bank, NA,
No. 4:17-CV-3852, 2019 WL 387409 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 30, 2019)..... 6, 17

Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.,
77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) 15

Backman v. Polaroid Corp.,
910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 15

Beecher v. Able,
575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 23

Buettgen v. Harless,
No. 3:09-CV-00791-K, 2013 WL 12303143 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2013) 13, 14

Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.,
50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999) 15

City of Omaha Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. LHC Grp.,
No. CIV. 6:12-1609, 2015 WL 965693 (W.D. La. Mar. 3, 2015)..... 9, 18, 25

City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.,
No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)..... 14

Clark v. Lomas & Nettleton Fin. Corp.,
79 F.R.D. 641 (N.D. Tex. 1978) 9

Cotton v. Hinton,
559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) *passim*

DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.,
240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007) 8

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
No. 3:02-CV-1152-M, 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018) 8, 11, 17, 21

Glickenhause & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.,
787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015) 15

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
131 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)..... 13

Hays v. Eaton Grp. Attorneys, LLC,
No. CV 17-88-JWD-RLB, 2019 WL 427331 (M.D. La. Feb. 4, 2019)..... 7, 9, 10

In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Secs. Litig.,
298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 22

In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.,
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 24

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.,
No. 02 CIV. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) 10

In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.,
No. C-84-20148(A)-JW, 1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991)..... 15

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 14

In re Chicken Antitrust Litig.,
669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982) 23

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.,
643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981) 18

In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04-CV-525 (GEB), 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007)..... 24

*In re Educational Testing Service Praxis Principles of Learning
and Teaching, Grades 7-12 Litigation*,
447 F. Supp. 2d 612 (E.D. La. 2006)..... 11

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 23

In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig. (No. II),
186 F.R.D. 403 (S.D. Tex. 1999)..... 18

In re Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04 CIV. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)..... 23

In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
150 F. Supp. 2d 896 (E.D. Va. 2001) 21, 22

In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.,
MDL No. 1586, 2010 WL 2342413 (D. Md. May 19, 2010) 22

In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
No. CIV. A. 05-2165, 2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009) 14, 15, 18, 19

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 6

In re Seitel, Inc. Secs. Litig.,
245 F.R.D. 263 (S.D. Tex. 2007)..... 14

Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Local 697 Pension Fund v. Int’l Game Tech., Inc.,
No. 3:09-CV-00419-MMD, 2012 WL 5199742 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2012)..... 12, 13

Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.,
705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010) 4, 10

Maher v. Zapata Corp.,
714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983) 5

Manchaca v. Chater,
927 F. Supp. 962 (E.D. Tex. 1996)..... 20

Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.,
No. 6:13-CV-736, 2017 WL 6590976 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 18, 2017) 9, 20, 25

New York State Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. Gen. Motors Co.,
315 F.R.D. 233- (E.D. Mich. 2016)..... 16

Newby v. Enron Corp.,
394 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2004) 4

Parker v. Anderson,
667 F.2d 1204 (5th Cir. 1982) 4, 11

Quintanilla v. A & R Demolition Inc.,
2008 WL 9410399 (S.D. Tex. May 7, 2007)..... 15

Ramirez v. J.C. Penney Corp., Inc.,
No. 6:14-CV-601, 2017 WL 6462355 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 30, 2017)..... 8

Reed v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983) *passim*

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) 15

Ruiz v. McKaskle,
724 F.2d 1149 (5th Cir.1984) 8

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
No. 3:02-CV-2243-K, 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005) *passim*

Stott v. Capital Fin. Servs., Inc.,
277 F.R.D. 316 (N.D. Tex. 2011) 10

Turner v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.,
472 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. La. 2007) 20

U.S. v. Tex. Educ. Agency,
679 F.2d 1104 (5th Cir. 1982) 4

Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.,
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) 19

Vaughn v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
627 F. Supp. 2d 738 (E.D. Tex. 2007) 8, 20

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(4)..... 18

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Advisory Committee Notes to 2018 Amendments,
324 F.R.D. 904 5, 6
